## ACT 65

S. B. NO. 1471-72

A Bill for an Act Relating to Drug Abuse Control.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Act 127, Session Laws of Hawaii 1970, is amended by amending Section 1 to read as follows:

"Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State the sum of \$75,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to the office of the governor to be expended in contracts with existing county agencies for enforcement and with qualified nonprofit private organizations for education and rehabilitation projects relating to drug abuse. "Drug" as used in this section includes "alcohol" and "intoxicating liquor". SECTION 2. Statutory material to be appealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes may exclude the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.\*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 19, 1972.)

<sup>\*</sup>Edited accordingly.